Interest income.....  13.1 — —

Corporate unallocated.....  (14.7) — 171
Consolidated .....  $162.6 $1,808 $1,264

J.P. STEVENS & CO., INC. (OCT)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note N— Financial Information Regarding Industry Seg
ments

Reference is made to the separate schedule included in
this report on pages 32 and 33 entitled “ Financial Information
Regarding Industry Segments.” The information included in
that schedule for 1980, 1979 and 1978 is an integral part of
the financial statements.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION REGARDING INDUSTRY
SEGMENTS

Information about the Company’s industry segments for
the years ended November 1 , 1980 (52 weeks), November 3,

Segment Information 31

1979 (53  w e e ks), and  O c to b e r 28, 1978  (52  w e e ks ) is  su m
m arize d  be low . (D o lla r a m o u n ts  in th o u sa n d s )

Before
Adjusted Effect of changes

1980 changes(1) 1980 1979 1978

(LIFO basis) (FIFO basis) (FIFO basis) (FIFO basis)

Net sales to unaffiliated customers
Apparel fabrics.....  $ 892,559 —  $ 892,559 $ 867,159 $ 759,804
Home furnishings.....  573,408 —  573,408 536,820 554,187
Industrial products..... 220,950 —  220,950 232,081 184,613
Commercial p rin ting..... 165,374 —  165,374 138,396 99,928
O th e r..... 63,668 —  63,668 58,620 52,919

Net sa les..... $1,915,959 —  $1,915,959 $1,833,076 $1,651,451

Operating income
Apparel fabrics.....  $ 39,199 $ 15,916 $ 55,115 $ 63,917 $ 49,880
Home furnishings.....  23,464 15,086 38,550 35,892 33,088
Industrial products..... 8,103 3,860 11,963 15,505 13,499
Commercial p rin ting ..... 17,894 1,096 18,990 16,683 12,351
O th e r..... 3,818 677 4,495 4,005 4,339

Total operating income.....  92,478 36,635 129,113 136,002 113,157
General corporate expenses, n e t .....  (29,025) —  (29,025) (25,359) (24,270)
Interest expense.....  (36,536) —  (36,536) (29,878) (26,962)

Income before taxes..... $ 26,917 $ 36,635 $ 63,552 $ 80,765 $ 61,925

Identifiable assets
Apparel fabrics.....  $ 444,487 $ 15,916 $ 460,403 $ 439,727 $ 414,060
Home furnishings.....  344,026 15,086 359,112 349,059 342,815
Industrial products..... 99,039 3,860 102,899 108,876 104,219
Commercial p rin ting.....  100,541 1,096 101,637 83,299 68,648
O ther.....  23,943 677 24,620 21,440 19,951

1,012,036 36,635 1,048,671 1,002,401 949,693
Corporate ..... 58,316 —  58,316 38,251 23,885

Total assets.....  $1,070,352 $ 36,635 $1,106,987 $1,040,652 $ 973,578

Capital expenditures
Apparel fabrics.....  $ 37,030 —  $ 37,030 $ 20,882 $ 26,330
Home furnishings.....  17,277 —  17,277 32,260 23,808
Industrial products..... 8,226 —  8,226 5,710 4,035
Commercial p rin ting ..... 17,682 —  17,682 11,261 5,563
O th e r..... 851 —  851 1,295 730

81,066 —  81,066 71,408 60,466
Corporate ..... 2,559 —  2,559 425 526

Total capital expenditures.....  $ 83,625 —  $ 83,625 $ 71,833 $ 60,992

Depreciation and amortization
Apparel fabrics.....  $ 23,405 $ 936 $ 24,341 $ 24,503 $ 23,949
Home furnishings.....  19,354 764 20,118 18,310 17,241
Industrial products..... 4 ,907 265 5,172 5,020 4,219
Commercial p rin ting ..... 4,256 2 4,258 3,610 2,798
O th e r..... 752 45 797 653 633

52,674 2,012 54,686 52,096 48,840

Corporate ..... 651 —  651 587 580

Total depreciation and amortization.....  $ 53,325 $ 2,012 $ 55,337 $ 52,683 $ 49,420

(1) In 1980, the Company adopted the LIFO method of determining inventory costs, changed certain inventory cost elements, and changed to the
straight-line depreciation method, for financial reporting purposes, for plant and equipment acquired in 1980 and future years. (See Notes B and C to
the financial statements.)

Intersegment sales are not material.

Corporate assets are principally cash and fixed assets at
corporate offices and the research center.

Stevens’ textile manufacturing and marketing programs
are supervised through 10 basic corporate divisions, keyed to

the major markets served by the Company. The Company